



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1952 of 1983

Dori And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Kamaleshwar Singh, Peeush Vaish
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Recall Application No.1 of 2026

Heard learned counsel for the appellant no.4 and learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent.

On 7.09.2025 date, non-bailable warrant was issued against the appellant no.4- Bhoop Ram.

The counsel has filed recall application with a prayer to recall NBW issued against appellant no.4- Bhoop Ram.

The appellant no.4 is reported to be outside the Court.

As per office report, non-bailable warrant has not been executed as yet.

Therefore, non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant no.4- Bhoop Ram is, hereby, **recalled**.

Further, the proceedings under Section 446 CrPC initiated against the appellant no.4- Bhoop Ram pursuant to the order of this Court dated 19.12.2025 are **stayed** till the next date of listing.

The application is **allowed**.

Order on Appeal

List after four weeks.

February 13, 2026
Pravesh Mishra

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal, J.)